

No. 18-55667

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEVE GALLION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Intervenor-Appellee,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT  
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Central District Of California  
Case No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKx  
Honorable Christina A. Snyder

---

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND  
SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC

Matthew A. Brill  
Andrew D. Prins  
Nicholas L. Schlossman  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Counsel for Appellants Charter  
Communications, Inc. and Spectrum  
Management Holding Company, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM .....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    A.    The Original 1991 Statute Targeted a Narrow Problem in a  
          Manner Deemed To Be Content-Neutral .....6

    B.    The Government Later Broadened Liability While Exempting  
          Favored Speakers and Messages ..... 7

    C.    The D.C. Circuit Vacated the FCC’s Overbroad “Interpretation”  
          of the Statute, but the Constitutional Deficiencies Remain .....9

    D.    The District Court Held That the Statute Complies with the  
          First Amendment Despite Recognizing It Poses Serious  
          Constitutional Questions ..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I.    UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, STRICT SCRUTINY  
      APPLIES TO THE CALL RESTRICTIONS..... 14

    A.    The Call Restrictions Are Both Content- and Speaker-Based ..... 15

        1.    As the District Court Correctly Found, Strict Scrutiny  
              Applies Because the Call Restrictions Discriminate in  
              Favor of Private, Commercial Debt Collection Messages..... 15

        2.    Strict Scrutiny Also Applies Because the Call  
              Restrictions Discriminate in Favor of All Government  
              Speakers and Government-“Authorized” Messages..... 17

- 3. Strict Scrutiny Also Applies Because the Statute Permits the FCC To Create Unlimited Additional Content-Based Exemptions to the Call Restrictions.....21
- B. Strict Scrutiny Applies Regardless of Whether Spectrum’s Speech Is “Commercial” or “Non-commercial” .....23
- II. THE GOVERNMENT AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE CALL RESTRICTIONS WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY .....25
  - A. The Call Restrictions Do Not Advance a “Compelling” Government Interest .....26
  - B. The Government and Plaintiff Failed To Identify Evidence Demonstrating That the Content-Based Call Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored .....32
    - 1. The Call Restrictions Are Underinclusive for at Least Two Independent Reasons .....33
      - i. The Call Restrictions Exempt Large Swaths of Intrusive Speech, Fatally Undermining the Government’s Purported Privacy Interest .....33
      - ii. The Call Restrictions Impermissibly Privilege Commercial Speech over All Other Protected Speech.....40
    - 2. The Call Restrictions Also Are Fatally Overinclusive .....41
      - i. Under the Government’s Own Theory, the Call Restrictions Cover Far More Speech Than Is Necessary .....42
      - ii. The Call Restrictions Are Not the Least Restrictive Means of Fulfilling the Government’s Interest .....43
- CONCLUSION .....49
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Kempthorne*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008) .....20

*ACA Int’l v. FCC*,  
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....8, 9

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....21

*Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. Sessions*,  
No. 5:16-CV-252-D, 2018 WL 1474075 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 26, 2018) .....16

*Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless*,  
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....30

*Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....31

*Bd. of Trs. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....24

*Beckerman v. City of Tupelo*,  
664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....19

*Berger v. City of Seattle*,  
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 41, 48

*Bonita Media Enters., LLC v. Collier Cty. Code Enf’t Bd.*,  
No. 2:07-CV-411-FTM-29DNF, 2008 WL 423449 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13,  
2008).....20

*Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....16

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 32, 34

*Cahaly v. Larosa*,  
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 46, 48

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 25, 28, 29, 30

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 21, 23, 24, 39

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....31

*Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....20

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....1, 25

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... 30, 38

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....22

*Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati*,  
997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 19, 39

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....29

*Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.*,  
874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....24

*Desert Outdoor Advert. v. City of Moreno Valley*,  
103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....41

*Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....48

*Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater*,  
985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 19, 24

*DISH Network Corp. v. FCC*,  
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

*Doe v. United States*,  
419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 25, 26

*Edwards v. City of Coeur D’Alene*,  
262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 43, 46

*Fober v. Mgmt. & Tech. Consultants, LLC*,  
886 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2018).....6

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*,  
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....20

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....28

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....3, 18

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Greenley v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017) .....16

*Gresham v. Rutledge*,  
198 F. Supp. 3d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2016).....46

*Harwin v. Goleta Water Dist.*,  
953 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1991).....30

*Holt v. Facebook Inc.*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....16

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28

*Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra*,  
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 38

*Khademi v. S. Orange Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
194 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....20

*Kirkeby v. Furness*,  
92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....27

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....48

*Lambert v. Seminole Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
No. 6:15-cv-78-Orl-18DAB, 2016 WL 9453806  
(M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2016) ..... 17, 42

*Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach*,  
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 43

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....27

*Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc.*,  
Nos. 15-CV-6445 (JPO), 15-CV-6518 (JPO), 2017 WL 3278926  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) .....16

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 19, 41

*Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

*Moser v. FCC*,  
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3, 7, 28

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 25, 37

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Orange*,  
861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 31, 41

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....15

*Nichols Media Grp., LLC v. Town of Babylon*,  
365 F. Supp. 2d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....20

*Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

*Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t*,  
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 32, 37

*Philip Morris USA v. Williams*,  
549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....22

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... passim

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 23, 45

*Republican Party v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... 32, 33

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....43

*Seitz v. City of Elgin*,  
719 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....17

*Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n*,  
955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 30, 31

*Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach*,  
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 19, 23, 39

*Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co.*,  
679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....44

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 25, 26, 43, 48

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....46

*Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 25, 30

*Watters v. Otter*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Idaho 2013) .....20

*Women Strike for Peace v. Morton*,  
472 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....20

*Worrell Newspapers of Ind., Inc. v. Westhafer*,  
739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984).....31

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....22

47 U.S.C. § 153(39) .....17

47 U.S.C. § 227 .....1, 5

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....7

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)..... 17, 18

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) ..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C) ..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....1

Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....6, 33

Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 584, 588 (2015).....8

**AGENCY MATERIALS**

*Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg. 17,631 (Apr. 23, 2018)*.....44

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 16-99, 31 FCC Rcd 9074 (2016)* .....33

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 16-72, 31 FCC Rcd 7394 (2016)* .....9, 17, 18

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015)* ..... 8, 9, 45

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 14-32, 29 FCC Rcd 3432 (2014)* .....9

*Rules and Regulations Implementing The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 03-153, 18 FCC Rcd 14,014 (2003)* .....47

*Rules and Regulations Implementing The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, CC Docket No. 92-90, FCC 92-443, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992)*.....47

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 .....5

Fed. R. App. P. 5(d) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a).....11

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)-(d).....47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Congressional Budget Office, Estimate of the Budgetary Effects of H.R. 1314, the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 (Oct. 28, 2015), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/costestimate/hr1314.pdf> .....32

Center for Microeconomic Data, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit* (May 2018), [https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC\\_2018Q1.pdf](https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2018Q1.pdf) ..... 34, 35

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, *Ambulatory Care Use and Physician Office Visits*, <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/physician-visits.htm>.....40

Comments of Edison Electric Institute and National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 18-152 (June 13, 2018), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10613795116820/EEI>.....45

Comments of Retail Industry Leaders Association, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 18-152 (June 13, 2018), [https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10614232873363/RILA TCPA Comments.pdf](https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10614232873363/RILA_TCPA_Comments.pdf).....46

Joe Fedewa, *8 Best Apps for Blocking Calls on Android*, Phandroid, <https://phandroid.com/best-blocking-calls-apps-android/> .....29

Kevin Breuniger, *UPS expects to ship 750 million packages this holiday season while adding peak shipping charges*, CNBC (Oct. 26, 2017), <https://www.cnbc.com/2017/10/26/ups-expects-to-ship-750-million-packages-this-holiday-season.html> .....40

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991), 1991 WL 245201 .....37

Letter from Chris Koster *et al.* to Senators John Thune and Bill Nelson (Feb. 10, 2016), <https://media.dojmt.gov/wp-content/uploads/HANGUP-Act.pdf>.....37

Letter from Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to FCC (June 6, 2016), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60002112663.pdf> .....36

Letter from National Council Higher Education Loan Programs to FTC (Apr. 7, 2011), [https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public\\_comments/ftc-workshop-debt-collection-2.0-protecting-consumers-technology-changes-project-no.p114802-00008%20A0/00008-58349.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_comments/ftc-workshop-debt-collection-2.0-protecting-consumers-technology-changes-project-no.p114802-00008%20A0/00008-58349.pdf).....35

Letter from Senator Edward J. Markey *et al.* to Ajit Pai (FCC Chair) (June 15, 2018), <https://www.markey.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Letter%20--%20Federal%20Debt%20Collectors%206-15-18.pdf>.....36

Letter from Senators Mike Lee (R-Utah) and Edward J. Markey (D-Mass.) to Ajit Pai (FCC Chair) (Aug. 4, 2017), <https://www.markey.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2017-08-04-DebtCollector-RoboCalls%20.pdf>.....35

News Release, U.S. Census Bureau, *Census Bureau Reports There Are 89,004 Local Governments in the United States* (Aug. 30, 2012), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/governments/cb12-161.html>.....39

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *OCC Mortgage Metrics Report: Disclosure of National Bank Mortgage Loan Data, Third Quarter 2015* (Dec. 2015), <https://www.occ.treas.gov/publications/publications-by-type/other-publications-reports/mortgage-metrics/mortgage-metrics-q3-2015.pdf>.....35

Office of the U.S. Department of Education, Portfolio by Loan Status (DL, FFEL, ED-Held FFEL, ED-Owned), <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/student/portfolio> .....35

Sam Koch, *5 Best iOS Apps To Detect and Block Annoying Calls on iPhone*, Mashtips, <https://mashtips.com/ios-apps-block-calls/> .....29

*Waiting days for your transactions to clear will be a thing of the past, thanks to these financial players*, TechCrunch, <https://techcrunch.com/sponsored/international-realtime-payments-closer-than-you-think/> .....40

WebRecon LLC, *WebRecon Stats for Dec 2017 & Year in Review*, <https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2017-year-in-review>.....8
